REV. C
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
AD5304/AD5314/AD5324*

taken high before the sixteenth falling edge of SCLK, the rising edge of SYNC acts as an interrupt and the
write sequence is ignored by the device.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package Branding
Model Range Description Option Information
AD5304BRM –40°C to +105°C 10-Lead microSOIC RM-10 DBB
AD5314BRM –40°C to +105°C 10-Lead microSOIC RM-10 DCB
AD5324BRM –40°C to +105°C 10-Lead microSOIC RM-10 DDB
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection. Although
the AD5304/AD5314/AD5324 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage
may occur on devices subjected to high-energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE

	PIN CONFIGURATION
	PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
	ORDERING GUIDE
	TERMINOLOGY
	RELATIVE ACCURACY
	DIFFERENTIAL NONLINEARITY
	OFFSET ERROR
	GAIN ERROR
	OFFSET ERROR DRIFT
	GAIN ERROR DRIFT
	POWER-SUPPLY REJECTION RATIO (PSRR)
	DC CROSSTALK
	REFERENCE FEEDTHROUGH
	MAJOR-CODE TRANSITION GLITCH ENERGY
	DIGITAL FEEDTHROUGH
	DIGITAL CROSSTALK
	DAC-TO-DAC CROSSTALK
	MULTIPLYING BANDWIDTH
	TOTAL HARMONIC DISTORTION
	TYPICAL PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS
	FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION
	Digital-to-Analog Section
	Resistor String
	DAC Reference Inputs
	Output Amplifier
	POWER-ON RESET
	SERIAL INTERFACE
	Input Shift Register
	Address and Control Bits
	Low-Power Serial Interface
	Double-Buffered Interface
	POWER-DOWN MODE
	MICROPROCESSOR INTERFACING
	AD5304/AD5314/AD5324 to ADSP-2101/ADSP-2103 Interface
	AD5304/AD5314/AD5324 to 68HC11/68L11 Interface
	AD5304/AD5314/AD5324 to 80C51/80L51 Interface
	AD5304/AD5314/AD5324 to MICROWIRE Interface
	APPLICATIONS –5V AD5304 REF195